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AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-01-014, filed 12/8/06,
effective 12/8/06)

WAC 296-17A-4900  Classification 4900.  
4900-00 Construction:  Superintendent or project manager

((Applies to those employees, of general or specialty
construction contractors, whose job duties are exclusively that of
construction superintendents or project managers.  Construction
superintendents spend some time in an office and spend the
remainder of time visiting various job sites to confer with
construction foreman to keep track of the progress occurring at
each construction site or project location.  Project managers are
generally stationed at the construction site or project location
and confined to a temporary type of office to schedule activities
and arrival of supplies such as the delivery of iron, steel, rebar,
lumber, concrete ready mix, concrete pump truck services, and
cranes.

This classification excludes construction superintendents or
project managers who are employed by a business that specializes in
offering construction management and consulting services.  These
businesses do not do any of the actual construction or erection
activities and are to be reported separately in classification
4901.

Special notes:  This classification is a special exception
classification and as such is not treated as nor subject to normal
rules of the construction classifications.  This classification is
applicable only to construction superintendents or project managers
who have no direct control over work crews and do not perform
construction labor at the construction site or project location.
A superintendent or project manager performing duties subject to
this classification who also is engaged in operating equipment,
performing manual labor, or who directly supervises a work crew at
the construction site or project location is excluded from this
classification.  They are to be reported separately in the
applicable construction or erection classification assigned to
their employer without any division of hours.  A division of hours
is not permitted between classification 4900 and any other
classification.  Under no circumstances can this be the only
classification assigned to a contractor, as a basic construction
classification must also be assigned.)) Applies to employees of a
construction company with administrative oversight or management
duties.  It permits working at a construction site when overseeing
a project if not directly taking part in any construction
operations.  The work can include:

! Consulting with engineers, architects, or other design
experts;

! Managing foremen and coordinating subcontractor schedules;
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! Ordering and scheduling equipment and supplies;
! Inspection of work.
This classification excludes anyone who performs any of the

following duties:
! Foremen and others directly supervising the work of

employees or independent contractors;
! Performing manual labor;
! Operating or repairing equipment;
! Delivering supplies or equipment.
Classification 4900 is a special exception classification.  It

can only be assigned to an account along with a basic construction
classification and a division of hours between classification 4900
and the basic construction classification is not permitted on a
construction project.  A construction project is defined by a
unique location and unique building permit.  When employees perform
any duties excluded from classification 4900 on a construction
project, none of their hours from that project may be reported in
classification 4900.  A division of hours by project requires the
employer to maintain records from which the department can
determine the hours worked on each project.  An explanation of the
payroll records an employer must keep is in WAC 296-17-35201.


